REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
CHAPTER 5
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:15-6.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.552, effective October 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3597(b), 25 N.J.R. 5229(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 5, Real Estate Commission, expires on October 15, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 5, Real Estate Commission; Subchapter 1, Rules and Regu-
lations, was filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 5 expired on
August 2, 1983, and subsequently was adopted as new rules by R.1983
d.471, effective November 7, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R.
1865(c). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 5 was
readopted as R.1988 d.555, effective October 28, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
2184(a), 20 N.J.R. 3019(a).
Subchapter 2, Organizational Rules, was adopted as R.1989 d.258,
effective April 19, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1364(a). Subchapter 3,
Petitions for Rulemaking; Subchapter 4, Proceedings before the Com-
mission, and Subchapter 5, Appeals of Initial Denials of Licensing
Applications, were adopted as R.1989 d.429, effective August 21, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1315(a), 21 N.J.R. 2524(a). Subchapter 6, Rules
Interpreting and Implementing the Real Estate Sales Full Disclosure
Act, N.J.S.A. 45:15-16.27 et seq., was adopted as R.1990 d.455, effec-
tive September 17, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1421(a), 22 N.J.R. 2969(d).

11:5-1.1 Disciplinary action; restitution
(a) Violation of any of these rules and regulations, or of
any real estate statute, shall be sufficient cause for any
disciplinary action permitted by statute.
(b) In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 45:15-9
and N.J.S.A. 45:15-17, the Commission, in appropriate cir-
cumstances, will exercise its authority to impose restitution
of moneys owed others as a condition to the issuance of a
license or to the reinstatement of a license after revocation
or suspension.
(c) The Commission may, where the nature of the offense
so warrants, impose as a condition to any future license
restoration, the successful accomplishment of a written ex-
amination of the same type normally given to applicants for
initial licenses.
As amended, R.1977 d.392, effective October 19, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 438(a), 9 N.J.R. 536(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Added (c).

( e) Every applicant shall present with his/her application
for examination evidence of satisfactory completion of a
course of education in real estate subjects prescribed under
5-3
11:5-1.3
N.J.S.A. 45:15-10.l(a) and Sections 27 and 28 of this sub-
chapter, unless waived by the Commission in accordance
with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 45:15-10.2. Holders of a
current school certificate which bears an issue date within
one year as defined by ( c) above, will be permitted to take
the salesperson's examination and secure a license, provided
said certificate is in compliance with (c) above.
(f) Subsection ( e) of this regulation shall not apply to any
applicant who has obtained a waiver of educational require-
ments pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:15-10.2.
As amended, R.1973 d.214, effective August 2, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 228(t), 5 N.J.R. 316(a).
As amended, R.1974 d.307, effective November 13, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 246(c), 6 N.J.R. 478(e).
As amended, R.1981 d.261, effective July 9, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 306(a), 13 N.J.R. 440(c).
(b) "On or after September 1, 1967" deleted; "for licensure as a
salesman" added.
(d) added.
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
"Salesman" changed to "salesperson".
As amended, R.1984 d.218, effective June 4, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 489(a), 16 N.J.R. 1352(a).
New subsections (d) through (t) added.
Amended by R.1995 d.23, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3111(a), 27 N.J.R. 370(a).
11:5-1.3 Qualifications for licensing; broker and broker-
salesperson
(a) All references in this section to "brokers" shall in-

Commission in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A.
45:15-10.2 and N.J.A.C. 11:5-1.27.
( e) An applicant must pass the State broker license exam-
ination and apply for and request the issuance of a license
as a broker or broker-salesperson not later than one year
after successful completion of the 150-hour broker prelicen-
sure education requirements. Any person who fails to apply
for the issuance of a license as a broker or broker-salesper-
son within the said one year time period shall be required to
retake and successfully complete all prescribed courses and
the examination and must submit evidence of having again
fulfilled the experience requirement during the three years
immediately preceding the new application.
Supp. 5-18-98 5-4
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
As amended, R.1972 d.150, effective July 27, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 160(d), 4 N.J.R. 190(a).
As amended, R.1974 d.307, effective November 13, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 246(c), 6 N.J.R. 478(e).
As amended, R.1981 d.261, effective July 9, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 306(a), 13 N.J.R. 440(c).
Substantially amended.
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Former subsections (a) and (t) deleted, recodified, "salesman"
changed to "salesperson".
Amended by R.1987 d.68, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1782(a), 19 N.J.R. 232(a).
Deleted text in (a) "full-time during his apprenticeship as a salesper-
son" and added text "on a full ... per calendar week."
Amended by R.1994 d.56, effective February 7, 1994 (operative July 1,
1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 4849(b), 26 N.J.R. 798(a).
Case Notes
Real estate salesman was not authorized to sue to collect commission